
24-750.5
No. 2^-//5 g_______

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

FILED 
JAM 0 3 2025

OortaleJ-  PETITIONER
(Your Name)

VS.

Gupgf i nAerxlgn/ Scl_ RESPONDENT(S)
©A <1L

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

The petitioner asks leave to file the attached petition for a writ of certiorari 
without prepayment of costs and to proceed in forma pauperis.

Please check the appropriate boxes:

□ Petitioner has not previously been granted leave to proceed in forma 
pauperis in any other court. A//a

■I H^Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration in support of this motion is attached hereto.

□'Petitioner has previously been granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis in 
the following court(s): 

ffacjr t cj1~ Z^/ommon. jfOe.L^ujcife. (PkuOi-i-Lj PA y LA. S. Lfstricd-

□ Petitioner’s affidavit or declaration is not attached because the court below 
appointed counsel in the current proceeding, and: A//A

□ The appointment was made under the following provision of law: 
__________________________________ _______________ ..___________ , or

□ a copy of the order of appointment is appended. n/A

ature)_________
RECEIVED

FEB 2 5 2025
OFFICE OF THE CLERK SUPREME COURT, U g

(Sig



AFFIDAVIT OR DECLARATION
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

I, A. /-//arxs . am the petitioner in the above-entitled case. In support of
my motion to proceed in forma pauperis, I state that because of my poverty I am unable to pay 
the costs of this case or to give security therefor; and I believe I am entitled to redress.

1. For both you and your spouse estimate the average amount of money received from each of 
the following sources during the past 12 months. Adjust any amount that was received 
weekly, biweekly, quarterly, semiannually, or annually to show the monthly rate. Use gross 
amounts, that is, amounts before any deductions for taxes or otherwise.

Income source Average monthly amount during Amount expected 
next monththe past 12 months

You Spouse You Spouse

Employment $_ $_ n/a $___ n/A $— n/a

Self-employment $_ A//A-. $_ n/a $___ n/a $—__n/a

Income from real property 
(such as rental income)

$_ A//A $___ a//A $___ n/a $—__ n/a

Interest and dividends $_ a//a . $_ n/a $___ n/a $— n/a

Gifts $_200 >00 $_ n/a $___ a//a $—__ n/a

Alimony $_ N/A $___ N/A $___ N/A $___ n/A

Child Support $_ N/A $___ N/A $___ _ n/a $___ n/a

Retirement (such as social 
security, pensions, 
annuities, insurance)

$_ N/a $_ n/a $___ n/a $___ n/a

Disability (such as social 
security, insurance payments)

$_ . 4//A $_ n/a $___ n/a $__ n/a

Unemployment payments $_ A//A $___ n/a. $___ n/a $_ n/a

Public-assistance 
(such as welfare)

$_ n/a $_ n/ $___ n/a $— n/a

Other (specify): n/a $_ n/a $_ n/a $___ -JV/A- $—__ aaK

Total monthly income: $_ n/a $___ n/a ... $___ n/a $__ n/a



2. List your employment history for the past two years, most recent first. (Gross monthly pay 
is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of Gross monthly pay
Employment

_______ az/a _____ azA $________ _______
$
$

3. List your spouse’s employment history for the past two years, most recent employer first. 
(Gross monthly pay is before taxes or other deductions.)

Employer Address Dates of
Employment

A//A AZ A Aj/A
  
  

Gross monthly pay

$______ A//a___
$
$ ____

4. How much cash do you and your spouse have? $Al/A.
Below, state any money you or your spouse have in bank accounts or in any other financial 
institution.

Type of account (e.g., checking or savings) Amount you have Amount your spouse has
_____________ _____ .._az/a___ $_____ v/A__ $______  A//A__

$________________ $________________
$________________ $________________

5. List the assets, and their values, which you own or your spouse owns. Do not list clothing 
and ordinary household furnishings.

 Home
Value Zv/A

 Other real estate
Value AA/a

 Motor Vehicle #1
Year, make & model a/A
Value/vA

 Motor Vehicle #2
Year, make & model/vA
Value a//a

 Other assets .
Description A//A_______________________________________________
Value AzA



6. State every person, business, or organization owing you or your spouse money, and the 
amount owed.

Person owing you or Amount owed to you Amount owed to your spouse
your spouse money
______ 4/A $_______ 4/A. $_______ x//a__

 

 $$

7. State the persons who rely on you or your spouse for support. For minor children, list initials 
instead of names (e.g. “J.S.” instead of “John Smith”).

Name
a//a

Relationship Age
__ :___:__ /kA____ ________ aA____

  

  

8. Estimate the average monthly expenses of you and your family. Show separately the amounts 
paid by your spouse. Adjust any payments that are made weekly, biweekly, quarterly, or 
annually to show the monthly rate.

You Your spouse

Rent or home-mortgage payment
(include lot rented for mobile home)
Are real estate taxes included?  Yes Mo 
Is property insurance included?  Yes DfNo

Utilities (electricity, heating fuel, 
water, sewer, and telephone)

Home maintenance (repairs and upkeep)

Food

Clothing

Laundry and dry-cleaning

Medical and dental expenses

$^/a $ a//a

$A4 $ X/A

$A/A $ /kA

$/kA $ /kA

$x/A $x/A

$X/A $ aj/A

$aA $ x/A



You Your spouse

Transportation (not including motor vehicle payments) $____ vA $___ ___ajJA__

Recreation, entertainment, newspapers, magazines, etc. $____ x/A $___ __ aj/a___

Insurance (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

Homeowner’s or renter’s $____ a//a $___ __ al/a__

Life $____ /vA $___ a//a

Health $_______ X/A $___ a//a

Motor Vehicle $____ a/A $___ ___a/Ja__

Other: ______________ $____ $___ ___ ________

Taxes (not deducted from wages or included in mortgage payments)

(specify): ____________ ^A____ $___ ___ a//a x/A
Installment payments

Motor Vehicle $___ a/a $_ Aj/A

Credit card(s) $_____a/a $— aa/a

Department store (s) $___ a/a $— A/ /a

Other: __________ ^A______ $___ aj/a $—

Alimony, maintenance, and support paid to others $___ a//a $—__ Z/A__
Regular expenses for operation of business, profession,
or farm (attach detailed statement) $___ AJ/A $_ AJ/A____

Other (specify): _____________ V A $___ a/A $___ al/a.._.

Total monthly expenses: $___ ^A $—___a/^A___



9. Do you expect any major changes to your monthly income or expenses or in your assets or 
liabilities during the next 12 months?

 Yes CyfNo If yes, describe on an attached sheet.

10. Have you paid - or will you be paying - an attorney any money for services in connection 
with this case, including the completion of this form?  Yes E'fto

If yes, how much?^///^

If yes, state the attorney’s name, address, and telephone number:

//A

11. Have you paid—or will you be paying—anyone other than an attorney (such as a paralegal or 
a typist) any money for services in connection with this case, including the completion of this 
form?

□ Yes H^No

If yes, how much? /vA______

If yes, state the person’s name, address, and telephone number:

12. Provide any other information that will help explain why you cannot pay the costs of this case.
7 been incarcerate^/ Since October /b , 20/2. Cbi/hirx.
Ike PennSuL\/^>ni a. Depart men/ ob (Porreef.ons

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Executed on: ruoru. / 2 , 20 2 5

(Signature)//



KU1U3
Evans, Donald

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the petitioner herein has the sum of $100.03 on account
to his credit at the SCI-DALLAS Institution where he is confined. I further certify 
that petitioner likewise has the following securities to his credit according to the records of 
said SCI-DALLAS Institution: NONE.

I WW
Tanya Harry-Accounting Technician
AUTHORIZED PRISON OFFICIAL

2/13/2025



Integrated Offender Case Management System

Monthly Account Statement - Individual
2/13/2025 9:50:46 AM

From Date: 08/01/2024 To Date: 02/01/2025

Housing
C-A-2083-01

Case ID
KU1113

Offender Name
EVANS,DONALD

Location
DALLAS

Batch# Txn Date Txn Description Txn Amount($) Balance After 
Transaction^)

DAL-034943 08/01/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (SEARLES , DERRICK) +20.00 125.04

DAL-034948 08/01/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 08/01/2024) -104.87 20.17

DAL-034979 08/06/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +6.40 26.57

DAL-034979 08/06/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +57.20 83.77

DAL-034993 08/08/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 183.77

DAL-034998 08/08/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 08/08/2024) -106.99 76.78

DAL-035037 08/15/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +85.00 161.78

DAL-035038 08/15/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 08/15/2024) -113.43 48.35

DAL-035081 08/21/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 148.35

DAL-035097 08/22/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 08/22/2024) -109.18 39.17

DAL-035123 08/27/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 139.17

DAL-035123 08/27/2024 13-Personal Gifts (SEARLES ’ .DERRICK) +20.00 159.17

DAL-035030 08/27/2024 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 8/27/24) -8.20 150.97

DAL-035137 08/29/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 08/29/2024) -106.64 44.33

DAL-035138 08/29/2024 34 - Cable -17.00 27.33

DAL-035152 09/03/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 127.33

DAL-035185 09/05/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 09/05/2024) -98.35 28.98

DAL-035189 09/05/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +12.00 40.98

DAL-035189 09/05/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +57.20 98.18

DAL-035211 09/10/2024 44 - Inmate Organization (Jaycee's Keefe Sale) -64.50 33.68

DAL-035216 09/11/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +70.00 103.68

DAL-035231 09/12/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 09/12/2024) -103.15 0.53

DAL-035252 09/17/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +125.00 125.53

DAL-035267 09/19/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 09/19/2024) -99.85 25.68

DAL-035255 09/20/2024 37 - Postage (Processed on 9-20-24) -10.00 15.68

DAL-035283 09/23/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 09/23/2024) +6.36 22.04

DAL-035296 09/25/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +240.00 262.04

DAL-035308 09/26/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 09/26/2024) -108.45 153.59

DAL-035312 09/26/2024 34 - Cable -17.00 136.59

DAL-035347 10/02/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (SEARLES , DERRICK) +20.00 156.59

DAL-035354 10/03/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 10/03/2024) -123.83 32.76

DAL-035360 10/04/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 10/04/2024) +0.50 33.26

DAL-035366 10/04/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +52.00 85.26

DAL-035379 10/08/2024 44 - Inmate Organization (LIFE Candy Sale 2024) -50.00 35.26

DAL-035388 10/09/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) + 100.00 135.26

I HEREBY CERTIFY THESE COPIES ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT.

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN

Page 1 of 3



Integrated Offender Case Management System

Monthly Account Statement - Individual
From Date: 08/01/2024 To Date: 02/01/2025

2/13/2025 9:50:46 AM

Housing Case ID Offender Name Location
C-A-2083-01 KU1113 EVANS,DONALD DALLAS

(Batch# Txn Date Txn Description Txn Amount($) Balance After i
Transaction($)j

DAL-035401 10/10/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 10/10/2024) -114.16 21.10

DAL-035419 10/15/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 10/15/2024) +3.40 24.50

DAL-035425 10/16/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 124.50

DAL-035438 10/17/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 10/17/2024) -105.32 19.18

DAL-035434 10/18/2024 37 - Postage (Processed on 10-18-24) -0.69 18.49

DAL-035345 10/21/2024 41 - Medical Co-Pay (MEDICAL CO-PAY 10/18/24) -20.00 -1.51

DAL-035452 10/21/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 10/21/2024) +2.77 1.26

DAL-035456 10/22/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +300.00 301.26

DAL-035434 10/23/2024 37-Postage (POSTAGE 10/23/24) -2.59 298.67

DAL-035473 10/24/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 10/24/2024) -189.22 109.45

DAL-035487 10/26/2024 13-Personal Gifts (SEARLES .DERRICK) +20.00 129.45

DAL-035489 10/28/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 229.45

DAL-035490 10/28/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 10/28/2024) +0.76 230.21

DAL-035509 10/29/2024 34 - Cable -17.00 213.21

DAL-035518 10/31/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 10/31/2024) -113.28 99.93

DAL-035532 11/04/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 11/04/2024) +4.51 104.44

DAL-035539 11/05/2024 37 - Postage (Processed on 11 -5-24) -2.04 102.40

DAL-035563 11/07/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +3.20 105.60

DAL-035563 11/07/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +57.20 162.80

DAL-035571 11/08/2024 44 - Inmate Organization (LACSG Little Debbie Sale) -20.00 142.80

DAL-035609 11/14/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 11/14/2024) -107.04 35.76

DAL-035630 11/18/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 11/18/2024) +2.51 38.27

DAL-035632 11/19/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 138.27

DAL-035627 11/19/2024 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 11/19/24) -3.71 134.56

DAL-035648 11/21/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 11/21/2024) -109.04 25.52

DAL-035658 11/25/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 125.52

DAL-035659 11/25/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 11/25/2024) -99.08 26.44

DAL-035676 11/26/2024 34 - Cable -17.00 9.44

DAL-035678 11/27/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 11/27/2024) +6.86 16.30

DAL-035702 12/03/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 116.30

DAL-035714 12/04/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (SEARLES , DERRICK) +20.00 136.30

DAL-035721 12/05/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 12/05/2024) -121.03 15.27

DAL-035724 12/06/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 12/06/2024) +10.01 25.28

DAL-035726 12/06/2024 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +49.40 74.68

DAL-035728 12/07/2024 13-Personal Gifts (WHISTED .ERIKA) +50.00 124.68

DAL-035762 12/12/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 12/12/2024) -113.71 10.97

I HEREBY CERl iFY THESE COPIES ARE
IE AND CORRECT.

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN

Page 2 of 3



Integrated Offender Case Management System 2/13/2025 9:50:46 am

Monthly Account Statement - Individual
From Date: 08/01/2024 To Date: 02/01/2025

Housing
C-A-2083-01

Case ID
KU1113

Offender Name
EVANS,DONALD

Location
DALLAS

[Batch# Txn Date Txn Description Txn Amount($) Balance After 
Transaction($)

DAL-035768 12/13/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +270.00 280.97

DAL-035772 12/13/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 12/13/2024) +8.82 289.79

DAL-035808 12/19/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 12/19/2024) -128.19 161.60

DAL-035815 12/20/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 12/20/2024) +2.29 163.89

DAL-035796 12/23/2024 37 - Postage (Processed on 12-23-24) -1.77 162.12

DAL-035836 12/24/2024 13-Personal Gifts (SEARLES .DERRICK) +20.00 182.12

DAL-035843 12/26/2024 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR'i 2/26/2024) -125.13 56.99

DAL-035845 12/26/2024 34 - Cable -17.00 39.99

DAL-035854 12/28/2024 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +70.00 109.99

DAL-035842 12/30/2024 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 12/30/24) -9.90 100.09

DAL-035870 01/02/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 01/02/2025) -96.23 3.86

DAL-035880 01/03/2025 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 1/2/25) -1.77 2.09

DAL-035883 01/03/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY CR FOR 01/03/2025) +3.63 5.72

DAL-035891 01/03/2025 10 - Maintenance Payroll (GRP 2 - 7th -6th) +49.40 55.12

DAL-035901 01/04/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +300.00 355.12

DAL-035928 01/09/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 01/09/2025) -121.77 233.35

DAL-035959 01/15/2025 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 1/15/25) -10.90 222.45

DAL-035976 01/16/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 01/16/2025) -118.98 103.47

DAL-035988 01/18/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (RUTH , JODY) +40.00 143.47

DAL-035988 01/18/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (RUTH , JODY) +60.00 203.47

DAL-036009 01/23/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 01/23/2025) -119.47 84.00

DAL-035959 01/23/2025 37 - Postage (POSTAGE 1/23/25) -8.55 75.45

DAL-036035 01/29/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (EVANSWELLS , ETHEL) +100.00 175.45

DAL-036043 01/30/2025 32 - Commissary (DAL COMMISSARY FOR 01/30/2025) -94.52 80.93

DAL-036051 01/30/2025 34 - Cable -17.00 63.93

DAL-036052 01/31/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (SEARLES .DERRICK) +20.00 . 83.93

DAL-036058 02/01/2025 13 - Personal Gifts (RUTH , JODY) +200.00 283.93

Current, Escrow, & Available Ballances are as of 2/13/2025 9:50:46 AM

Current Balance 100.03

Escrow Balance 0.00

Available Balance 100.03

I HEREBY CERTIFY THESE COPIES ARE
TRUE AND CORRECT.

ACCOUNTING TECHNICIAN

Page 3 of 3



No.24-1158

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD EVANS •
petitioner : CIVIL ACTION

: USAP3 21-1158
SUPERINTENDENT SCI DALLAS et.al t 

Respondents :

ORDER OF THE COURT

AND NOW, this day of  2025; Upon
consideration of the Writ of Certiorari; It is hereby ORDERED 
that Petitioner is GRANTED Leave to Proceed In Forma Puaperis 
on the above captioned matter due to the extra ordinary nature 
of this process.

BT THE COURT :



No.24-1158

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

DONALD EVANS, :
petitioner : CIVIL ACTION

’ : USAP3 21-1158
SUPERINTENDENT SCI DALLAS et.al : 

Respondents :

MOTION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS
AND AFFIDAVIT OF POVERTY ..

Petitioner, DONALD A. EVANS, in pro se: In the above captioned 
matter, provides a Motion to proceed In Forma Pauperis. This 
court has jurisdiction under 2.3 C/-3.C- 12.5)6)- I'Z 

Because of Petitioner's financial condition he is unable to 
pay the cost an fees for the filing of the enclosed Motion. 
Therefore, Petitioner prays that this Honorable Court will 
accept the attached affidavit of poverty and the information 
contained therein, of his inability to pay for this legal 
process. The informations contained therein is true and 
correct to the best of Petitioner’s knowledge., information(s) 
and belief.

-1-



No.24-1158

AFFIDAVIT OF POVERTY

1) I# DONALD A. EVANS# do hereby verify# that I am the Petitioner 
in the above captioned matter;

2) I have NO employment within the United States# and have 
been incarcerated in excess of thirteen(13)years. I am 
ASSIGNED as Maintenance Detail within the Pennsylvania 
Department of Corrections# earning peonage wage of C.42- 
(cent) per hour of which equates to approximately $50.00 
(dollars) per MONTH. I do not own any property and do not 
have any other income. I have been divorced since 2010, 
and have no family members that can afford the filing of 
this Motion/Writ of Certiorari.

3) Therefore# I cannot afford to pay for filing fees for this 
"Extra Ordinary process# that if I am not granted Leave to 
Proceed In Forma Pauperis# harmful injustice would occur 
due to the violation of my constitutional rights.

4) I o not understand and agree that if i should come into 
any outstanding funds# that I’m required by law to inform 
the Clerk of Supreme Court of the United States# so that 
they could establish a plan for repayment for this process 
in the future.

-2-



No.24-1158

I, DONALD ALDRIGO EVANS, Pro Se Petitioner, verify that the 
statement(s) contained herein and enumerated in this Affidavit 
of Poverty is true and correct, and that I should be granted 
Leave to Proceed In Forma Pauperis throughout the entire 
process of proceedings. I also understand that any false 
statement made herein will subject me to the Penalties 
pursuant to 28 U.C.S. 1746.

Executed on this &A day of /W<dL 2025; 
At the State Correctional Facility of Dallas, 
1000 Follies Road, Dallas Pennsylvania 18612

Respectfully Submitted,

Sci Dallas
1000 Follies Road
Dallas Pennsylvania 18612


